HOUSE BILL 303

J1 3lr0838

By: Delegates Nathan-Pulliam, Oaks, Bromwell, Burns, Costa, Cullison, Donoghue, Elliott, Haynes, Jones, Kach, A. Kelly, Kipke, McDonough, Morhaim, Murphy, Pena-Melnyk, Reznik, Rosenberg, Tarrant, and V. Turner V. Turner, Hammen, Pendergrass, and Hubbard

Introduced and read first time: January 24, 2013 Assigned to: Health and Government Operations

Committee Report: Favorable with amendments

House action: Adopted

Read second time: February 27, 2013

$\mathbf{CH} A$	ΑP'	$\Gamma \mathrm{EF}$	ľ		

1 AN ACT concerning

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

16

Task Force to Study Point-of-Care Testing for Lead Poisoning

FOR the purpose of establishing the Task Force to Study Point—of—Care Testing for Lead Poisoning; providing for the composition, chair, and staffing of the Task Force; prohibiting a member of the Task Force from receiving certain compensation, but authorizing the reimbursement of certain expenses; requiring the Task Force to study and make recommendations regarding the use of and reimbursement for point—of—care testing to screen and identify children with elevated blood—lead levels; requiring the Task Force to report its findings and recommendations to the Governor and certain legislative committees on or before a certain date; providing for the termination of this Act; and generally relating to the Task Force to Study Point—of—Care Testing for Lead Poisoning.

14 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF 15 MARYLAND, That:

- (a) There is a Task Force to Study Point-of-Care Testing for Lead Poisoning.
- 17 (b) The Task Force consists of the following members:

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW.

[Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.

<u>Underlining</u> indicates amendments to bill.

Strike out indicates matter stricken from the bill by amendment or deleted from the law by amendment.



$\frac{1}{2}$	President of			members	of the	Senate	of	Maryland	appointed	by	the
3 4	of the House;	` '	two r	nembers o	of the Ho	ouse of D	elega	ates, appoi	nted by the	Spea	aker
5 6 7 8	representativ Health and Hygiene; and	ve of t Menta	he M	Iaryland I	Medical	Assistan	ce P	rogram of	-	tmen	nt of
9		(4)	the fo	ollowing m	nembers,	appoint	ed by	the Gove	rnor:		
10 11	Academy of I		(i) rics;	one repr	esentativ	ve of the	Mar	yland Cha	pter of the A	\mer	ican
12			(ii)	one repr	esentativ	ve of the	Labo	oratory Ad	visory Comr	nitte	e;
13			(iii)	one repr	esentativ	ve of a M	edica	aid manag	ed care orga	nizat	tion;
14			(iv)	two publ	ic health	experts	; and	l			
15 16	Poisoning.		(v)	one repr	esentati	ve of the	e Coa	alition to	End Childh	od I	Lead
17	(c)	The Go	overn	or shall de	esignate	the chai	r of t	he Task F	orce.		
18 19	(d) Task Force.	The Do	epart	ment of H	ealth an	d Menta	l Hy	giene shall	provide sta	ff for	· the
20	(e)	A men	nber o	of the Tasl	x Force:						
21		(1)	may	not receiv	e comper	nsation a	san	nember of	the Task Fo	rce; b	out
22 23	State Travel	(2) Regula						-	under the	Stand	dard
24	(f)	The Ta	ask F	orce shall:							
25 26 27	reimburseme blood–lead le	nt for	point					_	ng the use aildren with		
28		(2)	inclu	de in its st	tudy:						
29 30	federal Clinic		(i) orato			-		_	waived u	ıder	the

President of the Senate.

1		(ii)	the use of point-of-care testing in other states;				
2 3	barriers related to	(iii) o licens	barriers to point-of-care testing, including regulatory sing of medical laboratories;				
4 5	reporting; and	(iv)	appropriate reimbursement for point-of-care testing and				
6		(v)	any other items the Task Force considers important.				
7 8 9 10	(g) On or before January 1, 2014, the Task Force shall report its findings and recommendations to the Governor and, in accordance with § 2–1246 of the State Government Article, the Senate Finance Committee and House Health and Government Operations Committee.						
11 12 13 14	July 1, 2013. It sh 2014, with no fu	nall ren	D BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect main effective for a period of 1 year and, at the end of June 30, action required by the General Assembly, this Act shall be her force and effect.				
	Approved:						
			Governor.				
			Speaker of the House of Delegates.				